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NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 1998/20

Applications Advertised for Objection
Closing Date for Objections 30th June 1998

No. 78

1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in th e Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an
objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Commerce, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 30th June 1998.
All submissions should include:
—  the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
—  the Tariff item; and
—  Reference number.

2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
~  the range of alternative goods made locally;
—  the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
—  present and potential output;

- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

3 All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
- reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
~  full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.
4 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of
Commerce quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Part Appn. *Category
Tariff Name and Address ) Ref. of
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.
1105.20.00  Potato Flakes J C Sherratt & Company Ltd 9 996268K A
PO Box 3767
CHRISTCHURCH
2106.90.90  CURRENT APPROVAL:
Citramax HCAS500 powder being a Garcinia Cambogin extract 99 993372H \4
21069090 REQUESTED APPROVAL:
Citrimax HCA500 powder and Super Citrimax HCA600 powder being Healtheries of New Zealand 99 996269H v
Garcinia Cambogin extracts C/- Bax Global (NZ) Ltd
PO Box 97088
SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE
3402.11.00 Bio-terge PAS-85, being a solution of sodium capry! sulphonate Alchemy Chemicals Ltd 99 996265E A
PO Box 34-612
Birkenhead
AUCKLAND
3907.20.09 ETC 5000R Part A (polyoxyalkylene) Merz and Associates 1992 Ltd 99 996199C A
PO Box 1167
AUCKLAND
3907.99.09 IRR231, modified polyester acrylate oligomer Polychem Marketing Limited 99 996270A A
PO Box 6435
AUCKLAND
3917.32.08 Building injection hose consisting of channelled PVC core and MBT (New Zealand) Ltd 99 996267A A
neoprene foam, covered with nylon braid C/- NZ Express Internationat
PO Box 15
AUCKLAND
4202.12.00 Polypropylene vertical suitcases, incorporating a retractable handle, Astra Trade 99 995480F A
longest measurement, length, width, height being 55¢m to 85cm in length  C/- PO Box 2807
AUCKLAND 1
5702.99.09 CURRENT APPROVAL:
Jute herringbone weave carpets and mats 99 992240H \4
5702.99.09 REQUESTED APPROVAL:
Jute herringbone or boucle weave carpets and mats Briscoes NZ Ltd 99 996282E v
C/- Pengelly’s Ltd
Private Bag 92103
AUCKLAND
60.01) Knitted fabrics viz: Kathmandu Lid 99 996278G M
60.02) styles 7424 (12,000 metres) C/- PO Box 1804
7301 (5000 metres) CHRISTCHURCH
7504 (10,000 metres)
7509 (10,000 metres)
TT91 (10,000 metres)
61.11) Babies bibs and feeders Australasian International 99 996281G A
62.09) PO Box 73-111

AUCKLAND AIRPORT




9 JUNE CUSTOMS EDITION 1715
Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 1998/20 — continued
Part Appn. *Category
Tariff Name and Address )¢ Ref. of
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.
6307.90.28 Synthetic hair on colour cards or with or without plastic holders Wella NZ Ltd 99 996274D A
C/- PO Box 53041
AUCKLAND AIRPORT
6402.99.19 CURRENT APPROVAL:
Polyurethane clogs 99 986107G \%
6402.99 REQUESTED APPROVAL:
Polyurethane clogs Waterproof Footwear Ltd 99 996279E A\
C/- PO Box 37551
Parnell
AUCKLAND
7211.23.10)  Extra deep drawing cold rolled sheet and coil SPCEN-SD oiled Greens Industries Ltd 9 996275B ™M
7211.23.20)  toJISG 141, for period 8/98 to 7/2000 C/- Steel & Tube New Zealand
7209.16.00)  1.2mm (18 gauge) — 165 tonnes PO Box 30543
7209.17.00)  0.8mm (22 gauge) — 25 tonnes LOWER HUTT
7209.26.00)  0.6mm (24 gauge) — 40 tonnes
7209.27.00)
7306.40.19 Welded stainless steel tubing ASTM A270; grades: TP304, TP304L, NZF Stainless Ltd 99 996276L A
TP316, TP316L C/- Bax Global (NZ) Ltd
PO Box 97088
SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE
7308.40.00 Modular System Scaffold with wedge fixing and components thereof Waikato Scaffolders Ltd 99 996273F A
PO Box 1316
HAMILTON
7308.90.00 Work platforms, mobile, height/level adjustable Vessa Nickolas Ltd 99 9962771 A
C/- K A Hobbs Customs Agents Ltd
PO Box 53-027
AUCKLAND AIRPORT
9612.10.00 Polyethylene film ribbons prepared specifically for use in Brother Brother International (NZ) Ltd 99 996266C A
portable typewriters, models PY-80, PY-80+ and PY-75 C/- Hammond International Limited
PO Box 3349
WELLINGTON

* Category of Application:

(o

t2<guzzNEg>

- General Approval

= Capital Equipment

= Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply
- Inadequate Production

- Manufacturers' Samples

- Revocation of Unused Concession
= Shortfall

- Special Situation

- Variation of Existing Concession
- Withdrawal of Concession

- Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of June 1998.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.
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Tariff Act 1988

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 20) 1998

1, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(2) Inaccordance with Part Il of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty
specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that
Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gagette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the

No. 78

Third Schedule to this notice
FIRST SCHEDULE
Concessions Approved
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty I Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To

A 0811.90.19 Frozen red sour cherry Free Free 99 996152G  3/98
\4 2102.10.00 Dried yeast Free Free 99 996161F  3/98
A 3402.11.00 Berol 822 anionic emulsifier Free Free 99 996160H 4/98 “
X 3824.90.90 Diamine OLB/lilamine OLB, diamine HBG Free Free 99 988023C 4/91  6/98
A 3824.90.90 Tempcoat insulating coating containing glass and silicon micro-beads Free Free 99 996155A  3/98
A 3920.51.29 Co-extruded polymethyl methacrylate and ABS sheet Free Free 9 996153E  4/98
A 39232101 Polyethylene bags, rectangular, having sewn sides, sewn in zip, Free Free 99 9961651  8/97

with welded hanger slot
A 3926.90.69 Plastic straw napkins designed for presentation of food Free Free 99 995955G  1/98
A 4016.91.01 Interlocking, moulded nitrile rubber mats of a type used in work places Free Free %9 996149G  4/98
X 4201.00.00 Leads, dog, retractable Free Free 99 991198H 10/94
A 4304.00.19 Replica kiwi birds covered with kidskin fur Free Free 99 996164L  4/98
A 4421.90.19 Birchwood sticks of a type used for ice creams Free Free 9 996154C  4/98
X 83.02 Passage/privacy locking, non-locking or keyless latches, cylindrical type Free Free 99 987647C  7/92
A 8425.49.29 Vehicle lifting stacker, specially suited to enable multi level vehicle parking Free Free 99 996157H 4/98
A 8428.39.00 Soft thread scroll elevator Free Free 99 996163B  4/98
A 8504.40.19 ACS medium voltage drives utilising DTC IGCT technology Free Free 99 996151  4/98
A 85.15 Ultrasonic metal welders Free Free 99 996148]  4/98
A 8518.22.00 Fully horn loaded concert loudspeaker system specially suitable for outsideuse ~ Free Free 99 996139K  3/98
v 8518.29.00 Unmounted loudspeakers Free Free 99 996140C  3/98
A 8544.30.02 Sentra (N15) model harness assembly viz: Free Free 99 996158F  4/98

Part No.

24010-2N065

24012-2N000

24012-2N005

24014-2N005

24014-1N905

24011-2M270

24011-2M280

24015-ON800

24017-1N00C

24080-50Y01

24051-2N000

24059-ON00O

24059-1M100

24060-0N800

24077-0N011

24077-0N501

24077-2N006

24126-1N705
X Chapter 87 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machines may be admitted under the Part II Free Free 99 996257D  5/98

duty concession granted in respect of the parent machine. Catalogued or
identifiable parts of machines which in their own right are entitled to a Normal
Tariff rate of free under Part I of the Tariff are also covered by this concession.
This applies regardless of Tariff classification with the following exceptions;
(1) Parts of general use

(2) Any part which is subject to a specific Determination of the Minister

(3) Fans and blowers

(4) Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II concessions 20, 60, 70,
80, 81

(5) Buckets, shovels and grabs and parts thereof

(6) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached

(7) Articles of needleloom felt

(8) Interchangeable tools e.g. tool bits, saw blades, grinding wheels

(9) Tyres and tubes

(10) Electric accumulators

(11) Electric filament or discharge lamps and tubes

(12) Knives and cutting blades

(13) Engines

(14) Transmission shafts - flexible

(15) Oil, air and fuel filters for internal combustion engines except those
filters qualifying for Part I concession listed under Tariff heading 84.21

(16) Motor vehicles of tariff heading 87.01, 87.02, 87.03, 87.04, 87.05, 87.06
and 87.07
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Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No, 1998/20 —continued

Part
Tariff Rates of Duty o Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
(17) Parts and accessories of motor cars of tariff heading 87.03 and motor
vehicles of tariff heading 87.04 having a G.V.W not exceeding 10,500kgs
A 8706.00.21 Motorhome chassis with a gross laden weight over 5000 kgs Free Free 99 996150L  4/98 .
A 8708.99.22) Motor vehicle cuts, not being essentially complete vehicles of tariff headings Free Free 99 996284A  15/5/98 6/98
8708.99.23) 87.03 or 87.04
8708.99.25)
8708.99.26)
X 8907.90.00 Internal floating roof system seals Free Free 99 9958421  12/97
A 9503.41.00 Barney character soft toys Free Free 9 996145D  3/98
A 9506.29.00 Deck or floating, surface to diver units incorporating compressor and hose system, Free Free 99 996146B  3/98
suited for use in under water diving to a maximum depth of 7 metres
A 9506.99.19 Basketball backboards, rims and nets Free Free 99 996162D  4/98

DUTY CONCESSIONS FOR CERTAIN CHILDREN’S CLOTHING

These concessions include children’s garments made of textiles or plastic, designed to be worn by children between two and seven years of age, of a height exceeding 86¢m but
not exceeding 123cm. However, the following garments are excluded from coverage:

Briefs and underpants

Singlets and other vests (but not T-Shirts)

Socks

Swimwear

Skivvies (thin, high or roll necked, long sleeved, knitted garment with/or without neckline opening)

The goods covered by these concessions are included in the following tariff headings of Chapters 39, 61 and 62:

3926.20 61.01 61.02 61.03
61.04 61.05 61.06 61.07
61.08 61.09 61.10 61.12
61.14 61.15 62.01 62.02
62.03 62.04 62.05 62.06
62.07 62.08 62.10 62.11
62.12 62.15
Maxi Garment M t

To be eligible for concessionary entry garments must not exceed the maximum measurements specified below:

Garments, long sleeved, having a maximum dimension of 59cm, measured from the cervical, (being the top centre back of the garment at the point where any trim, rib,
collar, etc., joins the body of the garment) to the cuff. (Note: where sleeve terminates with a turned up cuff, meas urements must not exceed 62 cm when cuff is turned
down).

Garments designed to be wom on the upper part of the body, short sleeved or sleeveless, having a maximum chest circumference of 81cm, measured armpit to armpit.
Other short sleeved or sleeveless garments, having 2 maximum length of 88cm measured from the highest point in the back to bottom of hem.
Skirts, having a maximum length of 60cm measured from waist to bottom of hem.

Trousers, full length, having a maximum length of 76cm measured from waist to bottom of hem. (Note: where trousers terminate with a turned up cuff, measurement
must not exceed 79cm when the cuff is tuned down).

Trousers, short, having a maximum length of 61cm, measured from waist-crotch-waist.

Garments, (other than those specifically excluded) in respect of which the Collector is satisfied they are designed to be worn by children between two and seven years of age
and with a body height exceeding 86cm but not exceeding 123cm.

These maximum measurements are based on measurements for children of 7 years of age, as specified by NZ Standard 8772:1973 and NZ Standard 8774:1973.

Height Chest Waist Hip

Girls -

average build 122cm  68cm 6lcm  73cm

taller & slimmer than average 125cm  66cm 59¢cm  7lcm

shorter & plumper than average 119cm  70cm 63cm  75cm

Boys - 123cm  68cm 6lcm
Labelling Requirements

To be eligible for concessionary entry, all garments must have a permanently attached label stating the age or height of the child for whom the garment is designed.

Tariff Payable

The tariff applicable to qualifying garments will be the current ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff.

Note: These concessions do not apply to babies’ and young infants’ (up to 2 year of age) garments which are designed for young children of a body height not exceeding 86¢m.
These garments may be eligible under the infantswear concession of Tariff Chapters 61 and 62.
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NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 1998/20 —continued

No. 78

Tariff
Item

Description of Goods

Rates of Duty
Normal Pref.

Part
i Ref.
Ref. No.

Effective
From To

A 3926.20

A 61.01)
61.02)
61.03)
61.04)
61.05)
61.06)
61.07)
61.08)
61.09)
61.10)
61.12)
61.14)
62.01)
62.03)
62.05)
62.07)
62.08)
62.11)
62.12)

A 6115.11.09)
6115.12.09)
6115.19.09)
6115.93.19)
6115.93.39)

A 6115.93.09)
6115.99.09)

A 6202.92.09)
6202.93.09)

A 6204.32.09)
6204.33.09)
6204.52.09)
6204.53.09)
6204.59.09)
6204.61.09)
6204.62.09)
6204.63.09)
6204.69.09)

A 6206.10.09)
6206.30.09)
6206.40.09)
6206.90.09)

A 6206.10.19)

6206.30.19)

6206.40.19)

6206.90.19)

6210.10.09

6210.50.09

6215.10.09)

6215.20.09)

6215.90.09)

> > >

Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff
Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff

Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff

Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff
Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff

Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff

Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff

Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff

Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff
Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff
Ad valorem rate applicable under Part [ of the Tariff

9 996240K
99 996241H

9 996243D

9 996242F

99 996244B

9 996245L

99 996246)

99 996247G

996248E
996249C
996250G

88y

7198
798

1798

798

7/98

7/98

7/98

798

7/98
7/98
98

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

Tariff
Item

Description of Goods

Rates of Duty
Normal Pref.

Part
s Ref.
Ref. No.

Effective
From To

™M 5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.19.00
5112.19.00
5112.30.08
5112.30.08
5112.30.08

™M 5112.19.00

™M 5112.19.00
5112.19.00
5112.19.00

Woot 96%, nylon 4% — 120m’

Wool 96%, nylon 4% ~ 250m’

Wool 96%, nylon 4% — 250m’

Wool 96%, nylon 4% — 500m’

Wool 96%, nylon 4% — 500m’

Wool 100% — 120m’

Wool 100% — 650m’

Wool 60%, cashmere 10%, nylon 30% — 400m’
Wool 60%, cashmere 10%, polyester 30% — 3400m’
Wool 60%, cashmere 20%, polyamide 20% — 900m’
Wool 90%, polyamide 6%, elastanc 4% — 1700m?
Wool 100% — 100m’

Wool 100% — 120m’

Wool 100% — 120m’

Free Free

Free Free
Free Free

99 995873)

99 996092K
9 996251E

1197 898

3/98  12/98
9/97  6/98
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Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 1998/20 —continued
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Tariff
Item

Description of Goods

Rates of Duty
Normal Pref.

Part

Ref.

Ref.
No.

Effective
From To

™M 5515.13.29
M 6002.30.12

Polyamide 60%, wool 40% ~ 550m”

Linel being 80% nylon, 20% elastomeric fabric,
Ref 5580 - 2170 lineal metres

Ref 5611 - 1330 lineal metres

Free Free
Free Free

99
9

996093H
996120)

3/98  12/98
3/98  12/98

THIRD SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff
Item

Description of Goods

Rates of Duty
Normal Pref.

Part
II

Ref.

Ref.
No.

Effective
From To

2102.10.00
3824.90.90
3926.20
5112.11.08)
5112.19.00)
5112.30.08)
61.01)
61.02)
61.03)
61.04)
61.05)
61.06)
61.07)
61.08)
61.09)
61.10)
61.12)
61.14)
62.01)
62.03)
62.05)
62.07)
62.08)
62.11)
62.12)
6115.11.09)
6115.12.09)
6115.19.09)
6115.93.19)
6115.93.39)
6115.93.09)
6115.99.09)
6202.92.09)
6202.93.09)
6204.32.09)
6204.33.09)
6204.52.09)
6204.53.09)
6204.59.09)
6204.61.09)
6204.62.09)
6204.63.09)
6204.69.09)
6206.10.09)
6206.30.09)
6206.40.09)
6206.90.09)
6206.10.19)
6206.30.19)
6206.40.19)
6206.90.19)
6210.10.09
6210.50.09
6215.10.09)
6215.20.09)
6215.90.09)
83.02
8479.89.00
8518.29.00
Chapter 87
8907.90.00

Dried ... yeast
Diamine ... HBG

Ad valorem ... Tariff
Wool 96% ... 900m’

Ad valorem ... Tariff

Ad vatorem ... Tariff

Ad valorem ... Tariff
Ad valorem ... Tariff

Ad valorem ... Tariff

Ad valorem ... Tariff

Ad valorem ... Tariff

Ad valorem ... Tariff
Ad valorem ... Tariff
Ad valorem ... Tariff

Passage ... type
Leads ... retractable

Unmounted ... use
Catalogued ... vehicles
Aluminium ... seals

602804H
988023C
994543B
995873]

994528]

994545]

9945441

994546G

994547E

994548C

994549A

994550E
994551C
994552A

987647C
991198H
995950F
996257D
995842)

6/98

6/98

6/98

6/98
6/98

6/98

6/98

6/98

6/98
6/98
6/98
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NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 1998/20—continued

No. 78

* Category of Approval: A General Approval

CE Capital Equipment

GT Goods in Transit

™M Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply

IP Inadequate Production

MS Manufacturers' Samples

RUC Revocation of Unused Concession

S Shortfall

SS Special Situation

v Variation of Existing Concession

X Administrative Amendment
NOTE

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of June 1998.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce
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AUSTRALIA-NEW ZEALAND CLOSER ECONOMIC RELATIONS TRADE AGREEMENT

Application for the Approval of Goods as Determined
Imported Materials - Notice 1998/3

Notice is hereby given that application has been made for the approval of the goods, described in the Schedule hereto, as
determined import materials in accordance with the rules governing the origin of “wholly manufactured” goods.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to New Zealand determining the goods described in the following schedule,
should do so in writing on or before 23 June 1998. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, tariff
item, and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Regional Collector of Customs, Central Region, PO Box
2218, Wellington, for the attention of The National Tariff Advisory Unit, and be supported by information as to the quality,
range, supply, etc., of the goods or suitable alternatives produced in New Zealand.

SCHEDULE
Application Number Tariff Item Goods

3.1 4302.19.01 Lambskin, Iberian peninsula Entrefino or Merino, dyed or
undyed, of a type used in the manufacture of apparel,
having all of the following characteristics:

(a) double faced;

(b) tanned by a full chromed tanning process;

(c) sueded pelt

(d) polished wool;

(e) weight 650 gsm (+ or - 5%)

(f) size - Entrefino NOT exceeding 0.61 sqm (+ or - 5%)
Merino NOT exceeding 0.46 sqm (+ or - 5%).

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of June 1998

G.W. Ludlow
Comptroller of Customs
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